To: Mayor and Members of the City Council

From: Rich Olson, City Manager
Date: March 7, 2017

Re: Discussion — Purchase and Renovation of Mack Sawyer Building, 106
S. Water Street

BACKGROUND:

During the City Council meeting held on February 27, 2017, Councilman Brooks
requested that the minutes from all City Council meetings during which the
purchase and renovation of the Mack Sawyer building located at 106 S. Water
Street be provided.

Staff has researched the minutes and has provided excerpts from twelve (12)
meetings beginning March 26, 2012 and ending June 24, 2013.

ANALYSIS:

During the discussion on February 27, 2017, concerns were raised regarding
funding for the purchase and renovation of the Mack Sawyer Building. Below,
staff has provided for the Council's convenience tables outlining the funding
sources used in this project.

Please note that the City submitted two CAMA applications in connection with
this project. The first application was for property acquisition in the amount of
$102,000 and was approved. The second application for building improvements
was not approved by CAMA.

Funding
Expense Amount Source/Amount
Purchase of Building CAMA | $102,000
(No City Funds Required) $140,000 TDA 38,000

Since the second CAMA application for renovations was denied, on January 28,
2013, the City Council adopted a budget amendment in the amount of
$135,752.27 to re-appropriate unused installment purchase proceeds and place
it in the Parks and Recreation Capital Outlay account. This allowed City staff to
pursue bids for the renovation project, which included construction of the
restrooms and showers.




During the April 22, 2013 Work Session, Sean Robey provided a presentation
detailing the proposed renovation project. During that meeting, Mr. Robey
provided a cost estimate for the work in the range of $145,000 to $150,000.

Staff advertised for bids to do the renovation work and during the June 10, 2013
Regular Session, the Council discussed the matter. There was only one bid
received from A. R. Chesson. The vote taken on June 10 to award the bid to A.
R. Chesson failed. It should be noted that one Councilmember was absent from
the meeting, which resulted in a tie vote.

The matter was forwarded to the June 24, 2013 meeting. At that time the bid
award was made and the budget amendment was adopted by a vote of 6-1.

Expense Amount Funding Source/Amount

A. R. Chesson (Bid | $166,980 | 1/14/13 Budget Amendment

for Renovation (Unused Installment Purchase

Work) Proceeds to Parks & Rec Capital
Outlay) $135,752.00
Parks & Rec Impact Fees 39,239.25
Donation from Committee of
100 1,000.00

The total amount of funding available for the renovation project was $175,991.25.
The actual amount spent was $174,880.71. The total amount of funds that the
City invested in the purchase and renovation, excluding outside funding, is
$173,880.71

The value of this property after renovation is approximately $229,000. This
valuation is based on its highest and best use. Therefore, one should look not at
market value for a store but at replacement value for a storage/public washroom
and office facility. In so doing, replacement cost must be considered.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

For information and discussion.

RCO/dw




Excerpts of Council Meeting Minutes
During which Mariners’ Wharf Restrooms were Discussed

Excerpt from minutes of March 26, 2012 Reqgular Session:

a} Application to Coastal Waterfront Access for the purchase and renovations at
106 S Water Street.

Mayor Peel declared the meeting in to Public Hearing to notify citizens that the City
intends to apply for a Coastal Waterfront Access Grant in the amount up to $300,000 for
the purchase and renovations at 106 S. Water Street. He called upon City Manager
Olson for comments.

Mr. Olson advised City Staff is requesting permission to submit two CAMA Grant
Applications for this funding cycle. One of the applications is for the purchase of 106 S.
Water Street, a building presently owned by Mack Sawyer. The purchase price will be
$140,000. The City would seek $102,000 from CAMA and the City would match
$38,000 of local funds. The second grant application is to do an adapt to reuse grant
for that building once we get it done. We estimate the total cost to renovate the building
to be roughly $120,000. We will seek $90,000 worth of CAMA Funding and $30,000
match from the City.

Mayor Peel asked the City Clerk if anyone had signed up to speak for or against the
proposed applications. Upon a reply of no, Mayor Peel declared the public hearing
closed.

A motion was made by Councilwoman J. M. Baker, seconded by
Councilman R. T. Donnelly to authorize staff to submit two CAMA Grant
applications to purchase and renovate the building at 106 South Water
Street; and further moved to authorize staff to execute a purchase
agreement with A. Mack Sawyer & Associates for 106 South Water Street
contingent on receiving the CAMA Grant. Those voting in favor of the
motion were: Baker, Donnelly, Brooks, Hill-Lawrence, Hummer, Spence,
Stimatz and Walton. Against: None. Motion carried.

Excerpt from minutes of December 10, 2012 Regular Session:

7} REGULAR AGENDA:

a} Authorization to Execute CAMA Grant Documents for purchase of Mack Sawyer
Property:

Mayor Peel called upon City Manage Olson for comments.
Mr. Olson advised Council submitted two CAMA grant applications. The property

acquisition in the amount of $102,000 was approved with a matching of $38,000 and for
building improvements in the amount of $90,000 was submitted but not approved.



Excerpts of Council Meeting Minutes
During which Mariners’ Wharf Restrooms were Discussed

A motion was made by Councilman R. T. Donnelly, seconded by
Councilwoman J. M. Baker to accept the CAMA Grant funds in the amount
of $102,000 and authorize the City Manager and the City Attorney to
purchase the property at 106 S. Water Street owned by A Mack Sawyer and
Associates. Those voting in favor of the motion were: Donnelly, Baker,
Brooks, Hummer, Spence, Stimatz and Walton. Against: None. Motion
carried.

Excerpt from minutes of January 14, 2013 Reqgular Session:

A motion was made by Councilman J. A. Stimatz, seconded by Councilman
R. T. Donnelly to adopt the following Budget Amendments to include
Section IV. Those voting in favor of the motion were: Stimatz, Donnelly,
Baker, Brooks, Hill-Lawrence, Hummer, Spence and Walton. Against:
None. Motion carried.

BUDGET AMENDMENT
NUMBER 2013-01
JANUARY 14, 2013

BE IT ORDIANED, by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City that the following
amendments be made to the annual budget ordinance for the fiscal year ending June
30, 2013:

SECTION I. That the CAMA Waterfront Grant (103490.6252) be increased by
$102,000, Tourism Development Authority Revenue-Sawyer Property (103190.0011) be
increased by $38,000, and the Sawyer Property Acquisition (106600.7312) be
increased by $140,000.

(To record CAMA Waterfront Grant.)

SECTION Il. That the Department of Justice Forfeiture Funds (103220.0030)
and Police Capital Outlay (105100.7400) be increased by $19,939.

(To record purchase of surveillance equipment with forfeiture funds.)

SECTION IIl. That the Police Reimbursement (103220.0023) and Police Salaries
and Wages (105100.0200) be increased by $16,236.

(City of Charlotte’s reimbursement for officers who worked at the Democratic National
Convention.)

SECTION IV. That the Stormwater Fund Contingency (348500.6000) be
decreased by $152,750 and the Stormwater Fund Tiber Creek Study (348500.7305) be
increased by $65,000, the Inventory and Condition Assessment (348500.7306) be



Excerpts of Council Meeting Minutes
During which Mariners’ Wharf Restrooms were Discussed

increased by $75,000, and the Knobbs Creek Study (348500.7307) be increased by
$12,750.

(To move Stormwater funds from contingency to specific projects.)

SECTION V. That the Water and Sewer Transfer to South Road Street Project
Fund (318200.9100) be increased by $7,500 and the Wastewater Professional Services
(318200.0400) be decreased by $7,500.

That the Transfer from Water and Sewer Funds (623970.1000) and the South Road
Street Engineering-Non-Grant (629012.0401) be increased by $7,500.

(To record transfer non-grant eligible expenses from Water and Sewer Fund to South
Road Street Project.)

ADOPTED, this 14™ day of January 2013.

Joseph W. Peel
Mayor

Dianne S. Pierce-Tamplen, MMC
City Clerk

Excerpt from minutes of January 28, 2013 Regular Session:

d} Adopted the following Budget Amendment to re-appropriate unused installment
purchase proceeds and thereby authorize the purchase of an additional police vehicle
and authorize staff to take bids on the renovation of the Mack Sawyer Building.

Mayor Peel called for action regarding the Budget Amendment to re-appropriate unused
installment purchase proceeds.

A motion was made by Councilman J. A. Stimatz to adopt the following
Budget Amendment to re-appropriate unused installment purchase
proceeds and authorize staff to purchase an additional police patrol vehicle
and further to authorize staff to take bids on the renovation of the Mack
Sawyer Building. Councilman R. T. Donnelly seconded the motion. Those
voting in favor of the motion were: Stimatz, Donnelly, Baker, Brooks, Hill-
Lawrence, Hummer, Spence and Walton. Against: None. Motion carried.

BUDGET AMENDMENT
NUMBER 2013-02
JANUARY 28, 2013



Excerpts of Council Meeting Minutes
During which Mariners’ Wharf Restrooms were Discussed

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City that the following
amendments be made to the annual budget ordinance for the fiscal year ending June
12, 2013.

SECTION I. That the General Fund Balance Appropriated (103990.0000) be
increased by $176,837.21, the Police Capital Outlay (105100.7400) be increased by
$39,569.94, the Inspections Capital Outlay (105400.7400) be increased by $1,514.00
and the Parks and Recreation Capital Outlay (16200-7400) be increased by
$135,752127.

(To re-appropriate unused installment purchase proceeds).

ADOPTED, this 28" day of January 2013.

Joseph W. Peel
Mayor

Dianne S. Pierce-Tamplen, MMC
City Clerk

Excerpt of minutes of February 11, 2013 Reqular Session:

c} Escrow Funds:
Mayor Peel called upon Councilman J. B. Walton for comments.

Councilman Walton stated that during last years’ budget session he kept harping on that
he had not heard the conversation about weatherization. You stated that we talked
about it a lot. He knows you did but some of it was probably in the Finance Committee
meetings. He keeps harping on the Finance Committee because at Council he is
seems like he is a meeting behind before he catches up to see what is going on. He
has always been taught to don’t remove a fence unless you know why the fence was
put up in the first place. His point is this, you guys met on the 7™ the Finance
Committee, now he will not see any minutes on that meeting until the next meeting. To
him that is a long time for someone to have already made decisions on things and he
has not seen it. His point being on the 9™ of January the Finance Committee met and
they discussed the escrow account. He thinks we borrowed $755,000 from BB&T. We
didn’t use but $589,000 of that money. We decided and we voted on to give the police
two additional vehicles. That brought the total that was left over to $135,000. Last
meeting which was the 28" the Finance Committee met on the 24". On the 7" we
came here and they recommended that we approve to take that left over money and put
it into the Mack Sawyer building. Now, if he had been at that meeting, it is escrow
money or left over money, he thinks that we have more priority issues than the Mack

4



Excerpts of Council Meeting Minutes
During which Mariners’ Wharf Restrooms were Discussed

Sawyer Building. To him we should at least discuss how we would use that money. [f
he was in the Finance Committee meeting he would say lets go forward with completing
the EC Middle School project because it is more important than doing the Mack Sawyer
Building. To him it is important because black young men are being shot every day.
Over the first of the year two died. Last summer two died but now it is not important to
get the EC Middle School Building and we said we could put that off until mid June. We
said that if we didn’'t get the grant money that we would not even consider doing that
Mack building. But, all of a sudden we came up with the $140,000. To him it is not a
good steward to use that money, the citizens’ money to do that Mack building before we
do that Elizabeth City Middle School building. To him that should have been our top
priority but it was not even discussed that way. He just wanted to bring that to
everybody’s attention and he wonder how the rest of Council might feel about that.

Excerpt from minutes of March 25, 2013 Reqgular Session:

b} Mack Sawyer Building:
Mayor Peel called upon Councilman Walton for comments.

Councilman Walton stated on the 15" he was reading in the newspaper, The Daily
Advance, and sometimes they report like FOX News because it is so incorrect on so
many things that they are saying. The article was incorrect and he thinks it needs to be
corrected because on the 14" at the Recreation meeting we were discussing the Mack
Sawyer Building. The City Manager brought to our attention the version much different
that what was in the newspaper. Mr. Olson would you give them the correct version
because if he gave it to them they would probably not print it.

Mr. Olson asked to provide an update as it is what it is. The City has hired Hyman and
Robey to do the design engineering work associated with the reuse of the Mack Sawyer
Building to include the public restrooms and shower facilities. We are in the final design
stages of that. We made our final selection of items last Friday. We are waiting for the
engineers now to provide us with a cost estimate in the final design. That final design
will be brought back to the City Council before we put that out to bid. We do anticipate
bids most likely will be opened toward the end of April or first part of May and then we
will bring that cost back to the City Council to give the authorization if Council so desires
to move forward with that project. You have already set aside money for that specific
project. There is $135,000+/- that has been earmarked for this project.

Mr. Walton said the version that the newspaper had written was that it had already been
approved. It said that the grant that we submitted was approved.

Mr. Olson said there were two separate grants. We had one grant for the purchase of
the Mack Sawyer Building. He thinks it was roughly $140,000. That particular grant was
approved and our local match was $36,000. In addition we applied for a second grant
which was denied by CAMA to have them pay for 75% of the cost of the adapted reuse
of that building. That particular grant was denied by CAMA. Roughly about four months

5



Excerpts of Council Meeting Minutes
During which Mariners’ Wharf Restrooms were Discussed

ago staff brought forward some money that we had due to under spending on some
projects and we had roughly $135,000 that was left over from the Knobbs Creek
Recreation complex that Council decided to use that money for the adapted reuse of the
Mack Sawyer Building.

Mr. Walton stated it was not authorized by us to let them do those things as of yet.

Mr. Olson said what you have authorized is for us to do construction drawings and
everything else and bring back to you an engineering estimate of the costs. There has
been no authorization to go ahead and put it out for bids. The second part of that is any
bid that we take we have to come back before this body for approval anyway.

Mr. Walton said that is what he wanted corrected. It is a conflict of the truth. While we
are talking on that issue he would like to bring up something else. We had $350,000
grant from BB&T to do the Knobbs Creek Center.

Mr. Olson stated because some work by city staff we were able to save a considerable
amount of money on the HAVC. We saved about $150,000.

Mr. Walton stated at our Recreation meeting we were asked to bring a budget forward.
On the budget the number one priority was to install a partition at the Center which
would cost $76,000. Knowing that was a priority to him we should have at least
discussed spending that money some other way. The number one thing on the list was
a partition for $76,000. To him that brings in the other part of that equation. We should
have taken that $76,000 and fixed that partition right then. Then we wouldn’t have had
that money to play with. Just because you have money sometime doesn’'t mean you
have to spend it. After you spend it then you need $76,000 more that has to come from
the citizens.  Yes that is about one and a half cents property tax increase for those
who don’t want to raise taxes. We will be spending that money possibly and then
needing more money during the budget process. He said all that just to say we need to
put the truth out there and let things fall the way they will.

Excerpt from minutes of April 15, 2013 Budget Work Session:

Mr. Walton stated it would be good if we could lighten the load on these employees
rather than making the burden a little harder. You have to look at different options like
we do with everything else. There is money in this budget but there is money that can
be moved around in this budget. In the school system before you get our first check
they call it like a flexcare for your prescriptions. Before you even get taxed on your
dollar amount they take a certain amount out that you can't tax. There are a lot of
options that you can probably look into that will make it a little easier on our employees.
We move money around the way we want too so let's find a way to do it. He
complained a while back about taking the escrow amount that came from the Parks and
Rec at the Knobbs Creek Center. We had $130,000 left over and where is that money
right now.



Excerpts of Council Meeting Minutes
During which Mariners’ Wharf Restrooms were Discussed

Mr. Olson replied that those are restricted funds that have to be used because we had
borrowed the money for capital purchases. We cannot divert that money for something
like this. It is sitting in the account right now and we have not spent it.

Ms. Blanchard stated it is not really a restrictive account as it is in a regular account;
however, the projects have already been earmarked for those funds.

Mr. Olson stated the Charles Creek Pavilion that was approved the other day was a
chunk of it.

Mr. Walton stated it was the Mack Sawyer Building not the Charles Creek Pavilion. You
keep tricking him with that word “restrictive”. In 2008 you put some money in a building
fund and we were told it was a restrictive fund but last year you took it out of that
restrictive fund and put it in another fund. Along those lines, we have here the partitions
for Knobbs Creek, $76,000. That would have been a good way to use that money. He
made that statement a while back. That escrow money could have been used for those
partitions but we took it and we said we were going to build the Mack Sawyer showers
and storage. That is a lot of money. The $76,000 and the $130,000 is $200,000 and
that is the amount we are trying to involve now. You can do with money what you want
too because you have been doing it that way. Let's find a creative way to make it lighter
for our employees, if we can.

Excerpt from minutes of April 22, 2013 Work Session:

PRESENTATION/DISCUSSION - Mariners’ Wharf Public Restrooms in
former Mack Sawyer Building located at 105 South Water Street:

Mayor Peel recognized Mr. Sean Robey for comments.

Mr. Robey stated he was here tonight to discuss the improvements recommended for
the Mack Sawyer Building. He showed Council pictures of the existing floor plan as it
exists today as well as those pictures of the proposed floor plans. For the most part the
front of the building will stay the same. That serves as current office space and a
conference room for Ms. Cross and Elizabeth City Downtown, Inc. We are creating a
couple of storage spaces in there. Audio visual for use in the park will be stored there
as well as some of the tents and chairs. He showed the staff restrooms for that
conference room and office space. The remainder of the room is dedicated to men and
women restrooms and two shower rooms. The work is part of the design build package
that we would be letting out to various contractors for them to come back with proposals
for the construction of this facility. We are doing it as a design build package because
outside of specifying the layout for the rooms we are really asking the contractors to
come back with some of their own thoughts and creativity as far as some of the finishes
and fixtures for this. We have done that to hopefully have a cost savings from that
standpoint. The front portion of the building will actually receive heating and air
conditioning while in the restrooms portions will be basically be exhaust fans and
ventilation only. We looked at the economics associated with providing air conditioning

7



Excerpts of Council Meeting Minutes
During which Mariners’ Wharf Restrooms were Discussed

in those areas and the anticipated traffic load that would be in there it was thought those
air conditions units would be much too large and too expensive. The way this is set up
is that there would be a token machine located in the hallway and that token machine
would provide a token necessary to enter the showers. In the evenings when the park
closes the public access the men and women restrooms would actually be locked but
the outside access door would remain open. A boater could purchase a token and
could use the shower rooms. The original estimate for this scope of work was
$135,000. Upon investigating some of the existing services to the building that has
been slightly adjusted. The existing electric service that comes into the building will
need to be improved or upgraded. Portions of it do not meet code and other portions of
it does not meet adequate sizing. There is a cost associated with that. There is also
water service to this building but it is under sized and in poor condition. Those two
improvements are causing our costs estimates to go up to around $145,000 to
$150,000.

Councilwoman Baker asked if we would be providing a hot water heater for all the water
in the building.

Mr. Robey said yes there would be hot water to all the sinks/showers, even the public
facilities as well.

Ms. Baker asked when the restrooms are locked at night that would mean nobody can
enter the restrooms.

Mr. Robey said with a token you may enter the shower rooms if you choose to go into a
shower room. Shower Room B does have restroom facilities in that shower room. We
were originally going to try to work out to have toilet facilities in both shower rooms but
we just became space limited to the point that we could not do that. We have a toilet
facility in Shower Room B. By token you would be able to get into that facility.

Councilman Stimatz said signage is giving him an issue. If he goes in there with a
token and picks the wrong shower and now he has used his token to go into the shower
without a bathroom he is going to be really mad. He really has a concern about no air
condition. Heat in the winter is not a big issue because the space is probably not going
to be used that much in the winter.

Mr. Robey said that signage is going to be very important to avoid that from happening.
Actually we are going to have unit space heaters in there for issues such as freezing
and to be able to raise the temperatures up enough to use them. The real challenge
becomes the air conditioning. Again, this is a design/build contract so we are asking the
contractors to provide us a portfolio that details out work that they are suggesting for
the construction in very much detail and it has them giving an initial price. It is very
typical in design/build contracts to enter into negotiations with one of the composers and
certainly if we come under budget that is one of the areas we could possibly look at
being able to incorporate into the work.



